
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 July 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for members of the Committee at 9.30 am in 
Committee Room 6, Room 2006, Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension. 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These 
meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you 
should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 

Membership of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors – 
Sameem Ali, Alijah, Hewitson, T Judge, Kilpatrick, Lovecy, McHale, Madeleine 
Monaghan, Rawlins, Reeves, Reid, Sadler, Stone (Chair) and Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members -   
Mr A Arogundade, Mr L Duffy, Mr R Lammas, Mrs J Miles,  Dr W Omara and Ms Z 
Stepan 

Public Document Pack



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 June 2019. 
 

Pages 
 7 - 14 

5.   Update on the Youth Justice Service 
Report of the Strategic Director (Children and Education 
Services) 
 
This report focuses on the work and progress that has been made 
against the action plan arising from the HMIP Inspection of 
Manchester’s Youth Justice Service undertaken in November 
2018. 
 

Pages 
 15 - 26 

6.   Raising Standards of Practice in Children's Social Care 
Report of the Strategic Director (Children and Education 
Services) 
 
This report provides an overview of the work undertaken in 
regards to raising standards of practice in Children’s Social Care. 
 

Pages 
 27 - 36 

7.   Delivering Children's Services in a Locality 
Presentation of the Strategic Director (Children and Education 
Services) 
 
This presentation provides an overview of delivering Children’s 
Services through a locality approach. 
 

Pages 
 37 - 54 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

8.   Delivering the Our Manchester Strategy 
Report of the Executive Member for Children and Schools 
 
This report provides an overview of work undertaken and 
progress towards the delivery of the Council’s priorities as set out 
in the Our Manchester Strategy for those areas within the portfolio 
of the Executive Member for Children and Schools. 
 

Pages 
 55 - 60 

9.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

Pages 
 61 - 86 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Our Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision 
for a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 

The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee reviews the services provided 
by the Council and its partners for young people across the city including education, 
early years, school standards and valuing young people.  
 
In addition to the elected members the Committee has seven co-opted member 
positions. These are: 
 

 Representative of the Diocese of Manchester – Vacant  

 Representative of the Diocese of Salford – Mrs Julie Miles 

 Parent governor representative – Mr Ade Arogundade 

 Parent governor representative – Dr Walid Omara 

 Parent governor representative – Ms Zaneta Stepan 

 Secondary sector teacher representative – Mr Liam Duffy 

 Primary sector teacher representative – Mr Russell Lammas 
 
The co-opted members representing faith schools and parent governors are able to 
vote when the Committee deals with matters relating to education functions. 
 

The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.  
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk 
 

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Manchester, M60 2LA. 
 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 9 July 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stone – in the Chair 
Councillors Hewitson, T Judge, Kilpatrick, Lovecy, McHale, Madeleine Monaghan, 
Reeves, Reid, Sadler and Wilson 
  
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Mrs J Miles, Representative of the Diocese of Salford  
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Co-opted Non Voting Members:  
Mr L Duffy, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Sameem Ali  
Mr A Arogundade, Parent Governor Representative 
Mr R Lammas, Primary Sector Teacher Representative 
Ms Z Stepan, Parent Governor Representative 
 
CYP/19/20 Minutes 
 
Decisions 

 
1. To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 

2019. 
 
2. To receive the minutes of the Ofsted Subgroup meeting held on 12 March 

2019. 
 
CYP/19/21 Update on the Young Carers Strategy 2017 - 2019 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Education which provided an 
overview of progress on work with Young Carers and proposed next steps in the 
refresh and implementation of the Young Carers Strategy. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 A summary of the key findings from the Young Carers Group research; 

 Progress made so far, including the recruitment of a Young Carers Co-
ordinator, who was present at the meeting;  

 Next steps; and 

 The Young Carers Strategic Action Plan. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 

Page 7

Item 4



 That Members welcomed the Young Carers Strategic Action Plan; 

 The challenges relating to transition stages in education, particularly the 
transition to further and higher education; 

 How young carers were being identified by schools; and 

 Mental Health First Aiders in schools and sixth forms and how they could be 
used to support young carers. 

 
The Head of School Quality Assurance and Strategic SEND acknowledged that the 
transition to sixth form was challenging for young carers.  She reported that, following 
the introduction of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), schools had 
received conflicting messages about what information they could share with colleges 
and other education providers when pupils transitioned to the next stage of their 
education.  The Director of Education informed Members that her service was 
working with the Council’s Legal and Audit Services regarding this and reported that 
this work could include the creation of a standardised form which schools could use 
to pass on infor
[...]
 implementation of a 
multi-agency Promoting Inclusion and Preventing Exclusion Strategy for 

Page 8

Item 4



Manchester. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 The context of this work, including data on permanent and fixed-term 
exclusions at Manchester primary and secondary schools in comparison to 
national figures; 

 An overview of the strategy; and 

 Next steps. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 To welcome the strategy; 

 To request a breakdown of the reasons for exclusions; 

 What was being done to address off-rolling; 

 The importance of ensuring that school governors were trained on school 
exclusions and off-rolling;  

 To request further information on the independent review of the use of fixed-
term exclusions in the specialist provisions across the city for young people 
who experienced Social, Emotional and Mental Health Needs (SEMH), 
including the Secondary Pupil Referral Unit (PRU), and to ask for the number 
of fixed-term exclusions from the Secondary PRU which had taken place this 
year; and 

 To note the positive examples in the case studies and ask how widespread 
this good practice was. 

 
The Director of Education reported that, once the latest data on school exclusions 
was available, the reasons for exclusion could be provided to the Committee.  The 
Head of School Quality Assurance and Strategic SEND informed Members that, 
following their questioning at a previous meeting of the number of exclusions 
classified as being for ‘other reasons’, officers were now going back to any schools 
which gave ‘other’ as a reason for an exclusion to obtain more precise information. 
 
The Head of the Virtual School reported that off-rolling had been covered in the 
national Timpson Review of School Exclusions and was also addressed in this 
Strategy and she outlined conversations which were taking place with schools on this 
i
[...]
est as a member of the governing body of 
the Secondary Pupil Referral Unit.] 
 
CYP/19/23 Complex Safeguarding Report 
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Children and Education 
Services) which provided an update on the development of the Complex 
Safeguarding Hub and focused on the identification and response to vulnerable 
children and young people at risk of exploitation including the approach and impact 
from risk management. It also provided feedback on a recent Local Government 
Association (LGA) Peer Challenge in relation to Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 Governance and Accountability Arrangements; 

 The Complex Safeguarding Hub; 

 Missing from Home and Care; and 

 The LGA Peer Challenge in relation to CSE. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 The importance of safeguarding young people visiting Manchester, not just 
Manchester residents, including young people attending events in the city and 
trying to travel home afterwards; 

 What was being done to address the emerging use of Xanax by young people; 
and 

 The workloads of staff within the Complex Safeguarding Hub. 
 

The Strategic Head of Early Help acknowledged the issue of young people being 
reported missing from home due to difficulties and delays in travelling home after 
events.  She reported that work was taking place at a Greater Manchester level on 
the role of transport providers in relation to safeguarding and she offered to raise 
Members’ concerns regarding this with the Greater Manchester Partnership.  
 
The Strategic Head of Early Help outlined the work taking place in relation to the use 
of Xanax among young people.  She reported that the Population Health and 
Wellbeing Team was leading on communicating public health messages on Xanax 
and was monitoring trends in relation to Xanax use.  She informed M
[...]
onsideration of inspection reports and performance 
information for services for children in need of help and protection, looked after 
children and care leavers be removed from the Subgroup’s remit.  He also 
recommended that consideration of inspection reports for childminders be added to 
the Subgroup’s remit. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To re-establish the Ofsted Subgroup for the 2019 - 2020 municipal year and 

agree the terms of reference and work programme, subject to the above 
amendments. 
 

2. That Councillor Lovecy be appointed as Chair of the Ofsted Subgroup and that 
Councillors Hewitson, Kilpatrick, McHale, Madeline Monaghan, Reeves, Reid 
and Stone, Mrs Miles and Dr Omara be appointed to the Subgroup. 

 
3. To note that it is proposed to hold four meetings of the Subgroup during the 

municipal year and that Members’ preference is for these meetings to be held 
on Wednesday afternoons. 

 
CYP/19/25 Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 

Page 12

Item 4



recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 

Page 13

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 17 July 2019 
 
Subject: Update on the Youth Justice Service 
 
Report of:  Strategic Director, Children and Education Services 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report is an update to the report presented to the Committee in March 2019 and 
is focused on the work and progress that has been made against the action plan 
arising from the HMIP Inspection of Manchester’s Youth Justice Service undertaken 
in November 2018. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Scrutiny Committee members are asked to; 
 

●  Consider and scrutinise the progress that has been made again
[...]
thening Families, Protecting Communities

programme

P
age 52

Item
 7



Challenges

17

● Partnerships

○ Capacity and commitment of partners to deliver services in a locality - partners are involved in

project delivery groups and discussions being progressed to ensure buy-in

● Leadership development

○ Programme requires multi-agency leadership at a locality level to drive implementation -

leadership development programme being led by HROD and co-produced with the locality

leadership forums

● Estates

○ Ensuring adequate and fit for purpose, flexible accommodation to facilitate locality working

and partner co-location - requirements established with each workstream and monitored

● ICT systems

○ Connectivity requirements for partners (e.g. GMP; health) to facilitate locality working -

discussions being progressed with GMP and Health colleagues

○ Implementation of Liquid Logic underway

● Communications

○ Ensuring internal and external communication activity is in place and consistent - overarching

narrative drafted and communications milestone plan in place. Plan updated by workstream

leads on a regular basis to flag any required communications and engagement activity

P
age 53

Item
 7



Discussion points

18

● How can Scrutiny Committee Members support and challenge to ensure we

successfully deliver Children’s Services in localities?

● What do you consider to be the opportunities and risks?

● What do Scrutiny Committee Members consider to be realistic measures of

success?

P
age 54

Item
 7



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 17 July 2019 
 
Subject: Delivering the Our Manchester Strategy 
 
Report of:  Executive Member for Children and Schools 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of work undertaken and progress towards the 
delivery of the Council’s priorities as set out in the Our Manchester Strategy for those 
areas within the portfolio of the Executiv
[...]
ren’s centre on Seymour Rd 
into a new base for the Leaving 
Care Service. 

City 
Treasurer 
(Deputy 
Chief 
Executive) 
 

Not before 
21st Jun 
2019 
 

 
 

Checkpoint 4 
Business Case 
 

Paul Marshall, Strategic Director 
- Children and Education 
Services  
p.marshall1@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Q20347 Consultant  for EYES 
data Migration. 2019/04/25A 
 
Contract is to support Manchester 
City Council with the migration of 
their Education Management 
System away from Capita One 
towards the Liquidlogic EYES 
solution. 

City 
Treasurer 
(Deputy 
Chief 
Executive) 
 

Not before 
1st Jun 2019 
 

 
 

Report and 
Recommendati
on 
 

Jon Nickson  
j.nickson@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 

P
age 66

Item
 9



  

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme – July 2019 

 

Wednesday 17 July 2019, 10.00am (Report deadline Friday 5 July 2019) 

Item Purpose  Executive 
Member  

Strategic 
Director/  
Lead Officer 

Comments 

Youth Justice To receive a report on progress made since the 
Committee last considered this issue in March 2019, 
including the review of the Youth Justice service 
following the recent inspection.  To include further 
information on what is being done to address the 
number of young people with SEND entering the Youth 
Justice system, including the work with Manchester 
Metropolitan University. 

Councillor N 
Murphy 

Paul Marshall/ 
Marie 
McLaughlin 

See March 
2019 minutes 
Invite Chair of 
the 
Communities 
and Equalities 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Raising Standards of 
Practice in Children’s 
Social Care 

To receive an update report. Councillor 
Bridges 

Paul Marshall/ 
Julie Daniels 

See 
September 
2016 minutes 

Delivering Children’s 
Services Through a 
Locality Approach 

To receive a presentation on delivering Children’s 
Services through a locality approach. 

Councillor 
Bridges 

Paul 
Marshall/Sean 
McKendrick 

 

Delivering the Our 
Manchester Strategy 
 

This report provides an overview of work undertaken 
and progress towards the delivery of the Council’s 
priorities as set out in the Our Manchester Strategy for 
those areas within the portfolio of the Executive 
Member for Children and Schools. 

Councillor 
Bridges 

  

Overview Report The monthly report includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information. 

- Rachel 
McKeon 

 

 

 

 

P
age 67

Item
 9



  

Wednesday 4 September 2019, 10.00am (Report deadline Friday 23 August 2019) 

Item Purpose  Executive 
Member  

Strategic 
Director/  
Lead Officer 

Comments 

Early Years To receive a quarterly update.  Next update to report 
on the Early Years Delivery Model, focusing on the 
Health Visitor programme.    

Councillor 
Bridges 

Amanda 
Corcoran/ 
Nasreen King 

See 2 January 
2018 minutes 

School Attendance To receive a report on school attendance. Councillor 
Bridges 

Amanda 
Corcoran/ 
Isobel Booler 

 

Leaving Care Service To receive a further report to monitor the progress 
being made to improve outcomes for Our Young 
People.  
 

Councillor 
Bridges 

Paul 
Marshall/Abu 
Siddique/Nick 
Whitbread 

See March 
2019 minutes 

Overview Report  - Rachel 
McKeon 

 

 

Items To Be Scheduled 

Item Purpose  Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/ Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Changes to 
Lancasterian Sensory 
Support Service 

To receive a report in order to monitor the impact of 
the changes. 

Councillor 
Bridges  

Amanda 
Corcoran 

See February 
2017 minutes 

Children’s Services 
and the Manchester 
Local Care 
Organisation (MLCO) 

To receive a report on Children’s Services’ 
involvement with MLCO.  To include: 

 The integration of Early Help and Early Years 

 Manchester Locality Plan as it relates to 
services for children and young people 

 Manchester's Transformation Plan for Children 
and Young People's Mental Health and 

Councillor 
Bridges 
Councillor 
Craig 

Paul Marshall/ 
Maria Slater 
(CAMHS)/ 
David Regan/ 
S
[...]
peer challenge and for their engagement and openness to 
learning during the process. 
 

Page 86

Item 9Appendix 1,

mailto:claire.hogan@local.gov.uk
mailto:lindaclegg0@gmail.com

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Update on the Youth Justice Service
	Appendix 1 - HMIP Action Plan

	6 Raising Standards of Practice in Children's Social Care
	7 Delivering Children's Services in a Locality
	8 Delivering the Our Manchester Strategy
	9 Overview Report
	Appendix 1 - LGA Peer Challenge report




Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 17 July 2019 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stone – in the Chair 
Councillors Alijah, Cooley, T Judge, Kilpatrick, Lovecy, McHale, Reeves, Reid, Sadler 
and Wilson 
  
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representative 
Ms Z Stepan, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Co-opted Non Voting Members:  
Mr L Duffy, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
Councillor N Murphy, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Sameem Ali and Hewitson  
Mr A Arogundade, Parent Governor Representative 
Mrs J Miles, Representative of the Diocese of Salford  
 
CYP/19/26 Minutes  
 
Decision 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019. 
 
CYP/19/27 Update on the Youth Justice Service  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director of Children and Education 
Services which focused on the work and progress that had been made against the 
action plan arising from the Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Prisons (HMIP) Inspection 
of Manchester’s Youth Justice Service undertaken in November 2018. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 Progress on the HMIP Action Plan; 

 An update on Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) in Youth 
Justice; 

 Review of the Youth Justice Service; and 

 Quality of Practice. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 To welcome the report and note that it would useful to receive anonymised 
case studies; 



 What provision there was for children with mental health issues; 

 Of the 61 children known to Youth Justice who had an Education Health and 
Care Plan (EHCP) how many already had this in place before they entered the 
Youth Justice system; 

 That Unconscious Bias training should be extended to all the staff, not just the 
Case Managers, and also to other organisations involved in Youth Justice 
such as Greater Manchester Police (GMP); 

 What was happening at a Greater Manchester and wider level in this area; and 

 To request to visit the Youth Justice Service at one of its current premises. 
 
The Head of Youth Justice informed Members that there were three Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) workers embedded in the Youth Justice 
Service who worked alongside the Case Managers and all cases where a child had 
or was suspected to have mental health issues were referred to them.  She reported 
that more children were now entering the Youth Justice system with an EHCP 
already in place and that she could provide the figures on this after the meeting.   
 
The Head of Youth Justice reported that, after a small number of staff had attended 
Unconscious Bias training and provided positive feedback on it, it had been agreed to 
roll this out to all Case Managers; however, she agreed that it should be rolled out to 
all staff.  The Deputy Leader advised Members that he would raise the issue of 
addressing unconscious bias with GMP.  He informed Members that conversations 
were taking place with the Department of Justice on devolution of some areas of the 
justice system and he suggested that the Committee could look at this and the 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA)’s role in relation to Youth Justice in 
a future report.  
 
Decisions 
 
1. To request an update report in 12 months’ time to include information on the 

issues that Members have raised at today’s meeting, including children with 
SEND and Black and Minority Ethnic (BAME) children in the Youth Justice 
system and for this report to include anonymised case studies. 

 
2. To note that the Head of Youth Justice will provide the figures on how many of 

the children in the Youth Justice system with an EHCP had one at the time 
they entered the Youth Justice system. 

 
3. To arrange a visit for Members of the Committee to one of Youth Justice 

Services’ premises. 
 
CYP/19/28 Raising Standards of Practice in Children's Social Care  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director of Children and Education 
Services which provided an overview of the work undertaken in regards to raising 
standards of practice in Children’s Social Care. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 Recruitment and retention of social work staff; 



 The use of the Signs of Safety model across Children’s Services; 

 Learning and development; 

 The Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Framework; and 

 Priorities for the year ahead. 
 

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 To recognise the progress made in recent years; 

 Retention rates, including longer-term retention rates for those who had 
entered social work through a variety of methods such as the Frontline 
programme; 

 Whether the social prescribing model could be used in Children’s Services; 
and 

 Request for information on the size of social work caseloads and the 
timeliness of allocation and assessments. 
 

The Strategic Lead for Safeguarding and Practice Improvement reported that about 
50% of the people who had undertaken the Step Up to Social Work course in 
Manchester stayed on as social workers for Manchester City Council and there was a 
range of reasons why the others did not, including that they returned to their home 
towns and pursued their social work careers there.  The Strategic Director of Children 
and Education Services reported that the Council was now in a reasonably strong 
position in terms of the stability of its social work workforce.  He advised Members 
that, while some turnover was natural, it was important to keep people in the 
profession as experience was critical. 
 
The Executive Member for Children and Schools advised Members that, although 
social prescribing was primarily related to adult health services, there were 
similarities with the approach being taken to delivering children’s services in a 
locality, which involved working with health and other partners and looking holistically 
at a family’s circumstances.   
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services reported that information 
on caseloads was included in the proxy indicator reports which were submitted to the 
Committee on a quarterly basis.  He informed Members that social work staff in their 
first year of practice were allocated approximately 15 children and that qualified 
social workers had an average caseload of approximately 17.3.  He outlined how 
caseloads levels and the timeliness of allocation and assessment were monitored by 
senior managers within Children’s Services, while emphasising that the service was 
now focusing on quality of practice, not just on compliance.  The Strategic Lead for 
Safeguarding and Practice Improvement advised Members that the complexity of 
cases, not just the number allocated to each social worker, was important.   
 
Decision 
 
To note that the Committee will continue to monitor the issues discussed through 
future reports. 
 
 



CYP/19/29 Delivering Children's Services in a Locality  
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Strategic Director of Children and 
Education Services which provided an overview of the delivery of Children’s Services 
through a locality approach. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the presentation which 
included: 
 

 The Children’s Locality Model; 

 The underpinning principles; 

 The intended outcomes and impacts; 

 Locality leadership; 

 The programme outline; 

 Workstreams and milestones; 

 The emerging impact; 

 Upcoming priorities; and 

 Challenges. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 Request for examples of how locality working in partnership with other 
agencies, such as health services, could address a range of issues, such as 
Foetal Alcohol Syndrome and safely preventing children from becoming 
looked after by the local authority; 

 Recognising that locality boundaries were not a straight-forward issue, for 
example, because children attending a school within a particular locality could 
live within other neighbouring localities and how this was being addressed; 

 That the findings from the Local Government Association (LGA) Peer 
Challenge on Child Sexual Exploitation, which were appended in full to the 
Overview Report, were encouraging, while recognising that they also identified 
areas for further development; 

 To ask for further information on the implementation of the new social care ICT 
system, Liquid Logic; and 

 To request that the presentation slides be shared with all Elected Members 
along with a covering note, explaining the context. 

 
The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services informed Members about 
the role health services, such as midwifery, could play in enabling the identification of 
issues and intervention at the earliest stage.  He cited a current initiative relating to 
pregnant women who had had a number of children removed from their care in the 
past, identifying at the earliest stage that there was a potential risk of this happening 
again and starting to work with the mother as early as possible to reduce the risk of 
the new baby needing to be taken into care. 
   
The Executive Member for Children and Schools emphasised that boundaries were 
porous, as families could live in one area while accessing services across boundary 



lines, and what was important was that families received the right support for them in 
the most appropriate place, which could be through a school or a GP’s surgery.   
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services reported that all Elected 
Members would be briefed on the new ICT system.  He informed Members that 
information was being migrated to the new system and that from 22 July 2019 the 
new system would be live. 
 
The Executive Member for Children and Schools reported that, following a session 
for all Elected Members on corporate parenting and Regulation 44 visitors, some 
Members had requested a session on wider children’s services issues.  He 
suggested that, when the presentation slides were shared with all Elected Members, 
information on this session could also be included. 
 
Decision 
 
To request that the presentation slides be shared with all Elected Members, along 
with a covering note explaining the context, and that information on the session on 
children’s services for all Members also be included. 
 
CYP/19/30 Delivering the Our Manchester Strategy  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Children and Schools 
which provided an overview of work undertaken and progress towards the delivery of 
the Council’s priorities as set out in the Our Manchester Strategy for those areas 
within his portfolio. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 The Council’s Children’s Services workforce; 

 Leaving Care Service; 

 Improvements in Children’s Services; 

 Promoting Inclusion and Preventing Exclusion; 

 Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND); 

 Poverty and homelessness; 

 Serious youth violence; and 

 The budget. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 The transition from children’s health services to adult health services, 
particularly for vulnerable young people; and 

 What progress had been made following the Council motion to end intentional 
homelessness for care-experienced young people. 

 
The Chair reported that he had discussed the transition from children’s to adult health 
services, particularly in relation to mental health services, with the Chair of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee, which was planning to scrutinise this area.  The Executive 
Member for Children and Schools acknowledged that young people aged 18 and 



over could still be vulnerable, for example, if they had health issues or were at risk of 
criminal or sexual exploitation and emphasised the importance of working with 
partner organisations and adult social services to address these issues.  He informed 
Members that the Council already had practices in place so that care-experienced 
young people were not classed as intentionally homeless and denied support; 
however, he reported that the motion was important in establishing this as an explicit 
Council policy. 
 
Decision 
 
To thank the Executive Member for Children and Schools for his report. 
 
CYP/19/31 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve. 
 
The Chair commented on the motion which had been agreed at the Full Council 
meeting on 10 July 2019, declaring a Climate Emergency, and informed Members 
that he would be discussing with officers in Children’s Services how they would take 
this forward. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 
 


